

CALDERDALE METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

ADOPTION STATEMENT

Notice of the adoption of the Calderdale Local Plan 2018/19 to 2032/33

in accordance with

The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended)

The Town and County Planning Act (Local Planning) (England) Regulations

2012 (as amended)

Notice is hereby given in accordance with Regulations 17, 26 and 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 (as amended), and Regulation 16 of the Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes Regulations 2004, that Calderdale Council formally adopted its Local Plan on 23 March 2023.

The Calderdale Local Plan sets out the Council's spatial vision, strategic objectives and spatial strategy, strategic and detailed policies for development management up to 2032/33. The Local Plan replaces the Replacement Calderdale Unitary Development Plan (2006, saved 2009)

The Local Plan was the subject of an independent examination conducted by a Planning Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State. The Inspector's Report was published on 27th January 2023 and recommended Main Modifications have been included in the adopted Local Plan which now carry full weight in the consideration of planning applications.

Notice is hereby given that copies of the Local Plan along with the associated Policies Map, Sustainability Appraisal Report (incorporating Strategic Environmental Assessment SEA), and Sustainability Appraisal Post Adoption Statement are available on the Council website <u>www.calderdale.gov.uk</u>. Paper copies are available for inspection at:

Halifax Library and Central Archives,	Monday, Thursday 10:00 to 18:30
Square Road, Halifax, HX1 1QG	Tuesday, Wednesday, Friday 10:00 to
	17:30 Saturday 10:00 to 16:00

	
Brighouse Library, Halifax Road, Brighouse,	Monday, Friday 10:00 to 18:30
HD6 2AF	Tuesday, Thursday 10:00 to 17:00
	Saturday 10:00 to 16:00
Elland Library, Coronation Street, Elland,	Monday, Tuesday, Friday 10:00 to 17:00
HX5 0DF	Wednesday 10:00 to 13:00
	Thursday 10:00 to 18:00
	Saturday 10:00 to 16:00
Hebden Bridge Library, Cheetham Street,	Monday, Thursday 10:00 to 18:30
Hebden Bridge, HX7 8EP	Wednesday 10:00 to 17:00
3 /	Saturday 10:00 to 16:00
King Cross Library, 151 Haugh Shaw Road,	Monday, Friday 10:00 to 17:00
Halifax, HX1 3BG	Tuesday, Thursday 10:00 to 18:30
	Saturday 10:00 to 16:00
Sowerby Bridge Library, Hollins Mill Lane,	Monday, Thursday, Friday 10:00 to 17:00
Sowerby Bridge, HX6 2QG	Tuesday 10:00 to 18:00
	Saturday 10:00 to 16:00
Todmorden Library, The Strand, Rochdale	Monday, Friday 10:00 to 18:30
Road, Todmorden, OL14 7LB	Tuesday, Wednesday 10:00 to 17:00
	Saturday 10:00 to 16:00
Akroyd Library, Akroyd Park, Bankfield,	Tuesday, Thursday, Friday 10:00 to 16:00
Boothtown Road, Halifax, HX3 6HG	Saturday 10:00 to 12:00
Beechwood Road Library, Beechwood	Monday, Thursday, Friday 10:00 to 17:00
Road, Illingworth, HX2 9BU	Saturday 10:00 to 13:00
Mixenden Library, Mixenden Activity	Tuesday, Thursday, Friday 10:00 to 17:00
Centre, Clough Lane, Mixenden, Halifax,	rucsuay, marsuay, maay ro.oo to m.oo
HX2 8SH	
Northowram Library, Lydgate,	Monday, Tuesday, Thursday 10:00 to 13:00
Northowram, Halifax, HX3 7EJ	and 14:00 to 17:00
	Friday 14:00 to 17:00
	Saturday 10:00 to 13:00
Rastrick Library, Crowtrees Lane,	Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday
Rastrick, Brighouse, HD6 3NE	10:00 to 13:00 and 14:00 to 17:00
Rasiliur, Digilouse, TDO Sive	
	Wednesday, Saturday 10:00 to 13:00

Any person aggrieved by the Calderdale Local Plan may make an application under Section 113 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 to the High Court on the grounds that the document is not within the appropriate powers and/or a procedural requirement has not been complied with.

Any such application to the High Court must be made not later than the end of the period of six weeks beginning with the day after the date on which the Calderdale Local Plan 2018/19 to 2032/33 was adopted.

A copy of this Adoption Statement will be sent to all parties who have asked to be notified of the adoption of the Calderdale Local Plan and to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.

For further information please refer to the Council's web page <u>Local Plan | Calderdale</u> <u>Council</u> or email <u>spatial.planning@calderdale.gov.uk</u> Shelagh O'Neill –

Director - Regeneration and Strategy 23rd March 2023